I (we) affirm that the facts and statements provided in this application and agreement are accurate and representative of my (our) affairs as of this date. By signing this application, I (we) hereby authorize American Robin Logistics, LLC contact the credit sources and other references to initially and periodically investigate our credit standing for the purpose of maintaining this credit relationship. If credit is approved, I agree to pay in accordance with your terms. I (we) represent and warrant that this request for credit is for business purposes only and not for personal, family, or household purposes. I (we) have obtained any authorization necessary to sign this agreement for the provision of freight logistics and logistics managements services by American Robin Logistics, LLC. I (we) represent and warrant our understanding that American Robin Logistics, LLC is and operates solely as a federally licensed property broker that may from time-to-time arrange for transportation of freight by third-party motor carriers; further, I (we) represent and warrant our understanding that American Robin Logistics, LLC does not provide motor carrier transportation services notwithstanding the name of American Robin Logistics, LLC having been listed with any Bill of Lading as the motor carrier.

This agreement is entered into in the State of Georgia and shall be governed by the laws of the State of Georgia without regard to its conflicts of law principles. In the event American Robin Logistics, LLC is required to retain legal counsel to effect collection of unpaid invoices arising out of this Agreement, I (we) agree that American Robin Logistics, LLC shall be entitled to an award of all its costs, expenses, and attorneys fees incurred in connection with collection. Any dispute arising under or relating to this agreement shall be resolved only in the state courts located within Cobb County, Georgia. This agreement may not be waived or modified in any way except by agreement signed by the party against whom such waiver or modification is asserted.